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Such notice must be given notwithstanding any provisions
in the contract to the contrary, and shall be served in the same
manner as a summons in the district court.

If the person to be served is not a resident of the state, or
cannot be found therein, of which facts the return of the sheriff
< > f ! the county where the real estate lies that he cannot be found
in such county shall be prima facie evidence, service 11103' be
i r m d e by throe weeks' published notice.

If within the time mentioned the person served complies
with such conditions and pays the costs of service, the contract
shall be thereby reinstated, but otherwise shall terminate.

A copy of the notice, with the proof of service thereof and
an affidavit of the vendor or his successor in interest or that of
his agent or attorney showing that the purchaser has not com-
plied with the terms of the notice, may be recorded with the reg-
ister of deeds, and shall be prima facie evidence of the facts
therein stated.

Provided, that this act shall not be construed so as to apply
to contracts for lands situated in another state or foreign conn-
try.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 356-H. F. No. 242.

An .'let authorizing appropriations by boards of county
voiiuinMioiiet's in counties noiv or hereafter having a- population
of two hundred and seventy-five thousand (275,000) inhabit-
ants or more, for public improvements in or about navigable
takes.

He it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County board may appropriate $25,000 for public improve-
ments in or about navigable lakes.—Section 1. That whenever
there exists, in any organized county in the state of Minnesota
now or hereafter having a population of two hundred and seven-
ty-five thousand (275,000) inhabitants or more, a navigable lake,
or lakes, which is, or are, wholly or for the greater part thereof
\rithin the territory or limits of said county (and which is, or are,
not, either wholly or in part, within the corporate limits of any
city in said county), the board of county commissioners of said
Bounty is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate each
year, from the revenue-fund of said county, such sums for public
improvements OB, in or about said lake or lakes, as in the opinion
of said board may be necessary.
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Provided, that the total amount of said sum or sums so ap-
propriated during any year shall not exceed the sura of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000).

Provided, jvrtTicr, that the question of population shall be
determined by the official census next preceding any appropria-
tion made under the provisions of this act.

Repealing clause.—Sec. 2. That chapter 74, Laws of 1903,
fls amended hy chapter 62, Laws of 1905, he and the same ia
hereby repealed so far as the provisions of said chapter 74, as
amended by said chapter 62, are inconsistent with the provisions
of section. 1 hereof.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
nfter its passage.

Appro-red April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 357-H. F. No. 488.

,.4n. Jlct lo authorize cities in the State of Minnesota iunt:
or hereafter having a population of o'ccr fifty thousand, inhabi-
tants, to issue <i7i(L sell hortds for ctcqiM'iri'g and inijjrwin<i sif~c#
for children's public play grounds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

$100,000 bonds authorised for children's public playgrotuids
—Control of groonds.—Section 1. Any city in the state of Min-
nesota now oi hereafter liaving a population of over fifty thou-
sand inhabitants is hereby authorized and empowered, acting by
and through the common council of sue! city, by ordinance duly
enacted by an affirmative vote of not less than three-fourths of
all .memucrs elect of such common council, to issue and sell not
exceeding one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) par value
of tie bonds of such city, the proceeds thereof to be nsed for
acquiring and improving sites for children's public playgrounds
in such cities.

Such playgrounds shall be public parks and shall be under
the direction, supervision and control of the park board or other
governing body having direction and supervision of public parka
in such cities, and all funds derived from the sale of the "bonds
hereby authorized shall he credited to the park fund of such city,
to be disbursed under the direction of saeh park board or other
governing hody. for th<- use and purposes of such children's pub-
lic play grounds,

Provided, that not nior<: than twenty-five thousand dollars
($25.000.00) par Talue of such bonds shall he issued during any
one calendar year.


